• 	 product diversification which involves trading,

application and investment in a wide range and
class of products such as debt, equity, foreign
exchange instruments, corporate securities and
government securities;

• 	 risk taking within well-defined limits with the
sole purpose of creating and enhancing share-
holder value and competitive advantage;

2022 Annual Report Guinea Insurance Plc

81

impact of change in a single factor is shown, with other
assumptions or variables held constant.

The following tables show the effect on the loss be-
fore tax as at 31 December 2022 from N448.5/$ (2021:
N4335/$) closing rate. These closing rates were deter-
mined by obtaining NAFEX rate.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the Company’s sensitivi-
ty to a 10% increase and decrease in foreign currency
rates against the Naira. A 10% sensitivity rate is used
when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key
management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in for-
eign exchange rates. For each sensitivity scenario, the

31 December 2022 Base NGN'000 Total

In thousands of Naira

10% increase  386,998  38,700  38,700

10% decrease  386,998  (38,700)  (38,700)

31 December 2021  Base  NGN'000  Total

In thousands of Naira

10% increase  383,566  38,357  38,357

10% decrease  383,566  (38,357)  (38,357)

Financial instruments Notes 2022 2021

N'000 N'000

Cash and cash equivalents 13  198,751  92,050

Placements 13  188,247  291,516

Held-to maturity financial assets 15  1,425,217  972,436

Statutory deposits 25  333,654  333,654

 2,145,868  1,689,657

Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk relates
primarily to the market price and cash flow variability
of assets and liabilities associated with changes in in-
terest rates. Changes in interest rates result to reduc-
tion in income ‘spread’ or the difference between the
amounts that the Company is required to pay under
the contracts and the rate of return the Company is
able to earn on investments intended to support ob-
ligations under the contracts. Investment spread is,
arguably, one of the key components of the net in-
come of insurers.

The Company’s mitigation efforts with respect to in-
terest rate risk are primarily focused on maintaining
an investment portfolio with diversified maturities
that has a weighted average duration or tenor approx-
imately equal to the duration of our liability cash flow
profile.

Also, the Company manages this risk by adopting close
asset/liability matching criteria, to minimize the im-
pact of mismatches between asset and liability values
arising from interest rate movements.

Furthermore, the Company uses sensitivity analysis to
measure the impact of interest rate changes and move-
ments on the value of our financial assets scenarios.

The Company’s exposure to interest rate risk is limited
to changes in fixed income and money market instru-
ments interest rates. These instruments have fixed in-
terest rates.

Interest rate profile

At the end of the reporting period the interest rate
profile of the Company’s interest bearing financial in-
struments as reported to the Management of the Com-
pany are as follows:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2022 Annual Report Guinea Insurance Plc

82

Base 2022 Base 2021

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase  2,145,868  214,587  1,689,657  168,966

10% decrease  2,145,868  (214,587)  1,689,657  (168,966)

2022 2021

Notes N'000 N'000

Equity Securities; - Listed 14  70,761  61,261

Equity Securities; - Unlisted 14  299,062  227,267

 369,824  288,529

Listed Equity  Base 2022  Base 2021

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase  70,761  7,076  61,261  6,126

10% decrease  70,761  (7,076)  61,261  (6,126)

Unlisted Equity  Base 2021  Base 2020

N'000 N'000 N'000 N'000

10% increase  299,062  29,906  227,267  22,727

10% decrease  299,062  (29,906)  227,267  (22,727)

(ii) 	 Credit risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparties will
default on their contractual obligations resulting in
financial loss to the Company. The key areas of expo-
sure to credit risk for the Company are in relation to its
investment portfolio, reinsurance program and receiv-
ables from reinsurers and other intermediaries.

The Company has adopted a policy of dealing with
only creditworthy counterparties and obtaining suffi-
cient collateral where appropriate, as a means of miti-

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined